
Right to Information Act, 2005 
 

Right to Information Act subject in Central Sericultural Research & Training Institute, 

Pampore, Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir is handled by the Director, CSR&TI, Pampore have 

been designated as Central Public Information Officers (CPIO). A list of its nested units is available in 

item No. 16. The point-wise information (No. I to XVII) under section 4(1) (b) of RTI Act, 2005 is 

given below: 

I. The Particulars of the Organization, Function & Duties. 

 

The Central Sericulture Research & Training Institute (CSR&TI), Pampore is one of the 
major Research & Development Institutes under Central Silk Board, Ministry of Textiles, 

Government of India which was established in 1958 as a silkworm seed station and later upgraded 

into full-fledged Institute in 1991. The institute caters the need of the sericulture farmers in North and 
North Western India which included six states viz., Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, 

Punjab, Rajasthan, Haryana, and two union territories viz., Jammu & Kashmir & Ladakh. 

 

The primary aim is to boost and revitalize the silk industry of J&K in particular and North 
India in general. Accordingly, the Institute has implemented a number of Research Programmes, 

which led to the development of region/season specific technologies resulting in increased 

productivity levels. The Institute as a part of National responsibility maintains a rich germplasm of 
135 silkworm races and 80 mulberry accessions of temperate origin for conservation and utilization. 

 

The Institute has a proper mechanism for research evaluation and monitoring system. At the 
Institute level, the in-house committee known as Research Council (R.C.) headed by the Director 

regularly discusses/ reviews/recommends the programmes of the Institute. R.C. is the recommendary 

committee to Research Advisory Committee (R.A.C.) of the Institute, which is presently headed by 

Prof. Nazeer Ahmed, Ex-Vice Chancellor, SKUAST-Kashmir (J&K) with a number of eminent 
scientists as its members. The progress of work is finally reviewed in the Research Co-ordination 

Committee (R.C.C) of the Central Silk Board. 

 

The Institute is located at Galander, Pampore at a distance of approximately 16 kms from 

Srinagar city on the Srinagar - Jammu National Highway. The nearest airport is Srinagar while as the 

nearest railway station is Jammu Tawi, which is at a distance of 300 km. 

 
The main Institute is presently headed by Dr. Narendra Kumar Bhatia (Director), Two  

Regional Sericultural Research Stations at Jammu (J&K) and Dehradun (UK) is headed by Dr. 

Santosh Kumar Magdum (Scientist-D), and Dr. Sardar Singh (Scientist-D) respectively. The 
organizational chart of CSR&TI, Pampore and its nested units as on 01.07.2022 is given below: 

 

 



VISION: 

 To emerge as a premier sericulture research institute of excellence in Northern India. 

 

MISSION: 

 Committed to promote professionalism in sericulture research, training and extension activities 

leading to enhancing production, productivity and quality of bivoltine silk. 

 To generate eco-friendly, pro-poor and women friendly technologies for transforming 

sericulture as a viable enterprise. 

 Contribute to the national agenda of inclusive development of rural population especially 
women and rural poor by enhancing their income generation capability. 

 

MANDATE: 

 Conduct scientific, technical and economic research to enhance production, productivity and 

quality of Indian Silk. 

 Development of package of practices for Host Plant, Silkworm Rearing, Post Cocoon 

Technology and its dissemination. 

 Commercialization of products & technologies and industry interface. 

 Efforts to reduce input cost & drudgery and by-product utilization to increase net income and 

productivity. 

 Enhance production of international grade silk for import substitution and earning foreign 

exchange. 

 Human Resource Development. 

 Maintenance of Breeders Stock. 

 Disease & Pest Monitoring and Forecasting & Forewarning. 

 Dissemination of knowledge, R&D innovations and package of practices through ICT tools. 

 Undertake collaborative Research Programmes / Projects with reputed National and 

International R&D Institutions. 

 Strengthening Institutional framework to support ongoing research, allied activities, scientific 
and technical activities. 

 Inter Institutional collaboration for better synergy. 

 Studies on techno-economic feasibility of sericulture technologies. 

 Providing technical and consultancy services. 

 

FUTURE PRIORITIES: 

 Development of climate resilient mulberry and silkworm breeds to meet environmental 

challenges. 

 To improve soil health and nutrient management by laying emphasis on utilization of eco- 

friendly bio-agents for the purpose. 
 Promotion of organic farming. 

 Mechanization in host plant cultivation and silkworm rearing 
 Focused approach to evolve region / season specific cost effective technologies with the main 

aim to address the constraints and improve the production /productivity. 

 Assessment of techno-economic feasibility of the technologies developed / advocated. 
 Bridging gap in technology adoption and reducing technology dissemination loss. 
 Development of appropriate package of practices for constant upgradation of productivity of 

mulberry and silkworm races in North West Region of the country. 
 To undertake programme to promote and develop participatory approach for effective adoption 

of the technologies by the users and encourage such ideas through “Cluster Approach” by 

establishing Cluster Development Centres in potential areas and encourage implementation 

through S.H.Gs., N.G.Os. or Co-operative Societies, etc. 
 To conduct research in identified priority areas viz. soil science, disease forecasting and 

forewarning and establishment of farmers field schools. 



 Emphasis on evolving effective methods for Moisture Conservation and Harvesting of Rain 

Water with the fact in mind that mulberry in North Indian states survives under rainfed 

conditions. 

 With the help of meteorological data and bionomical studies strengthen the pest and disease 
forecasting and forewarning system, in order to provide timely messages to the farming 

community for undertaking effective advocated / needed measures to minimize the crop loss. 

 Emphasis on upgradation of knowledge and skill of the development / extension workers and 
farmers through need based training programmes. 

 By-product utilization, Product development and diversification for better value realization. 

 Development of appropriate model for promotion of bivoltine sericulture for North Western 

States. 

 

II. Powers and duties of its officers & employees. 

 

The powers and duties of CSRTI officers and employees are as defined by Central Silk  
Board and as such there are no separate powers & duties for CSRTI and its sub-units. 

 

III. The procedures followed in decision making process including channels of supervision 

and accountability. 
 

Research side: procedure followed in decision making process is shown below. 
 

 

The channel of supervision: Director → Scientist D → Scientist C → Scientist B. 
 

Accounts/Audit: Annual Action Plan is prepared and forwarded to Central Silk Board, Bangalore for 

approval. Grants are obtained for various expenses from Central Silk Board, Bangalore. Expenditures 
are incurred in accordance with Annual Action Plan. Monthly accounts and annual accounts are 

forwarded to Central Silk Board, Bangalore as a testimony of utilization of funds. Annual accounts, 

purchase proposals etc., are audited by the Internal Audit, Central Silk Board, Bangalore and A.G. 

who furnishes true and fair certificate. 
 

Administration: All receipts are put-up by concerned case workers subject wise to their supervisor 

viz., Superintendent. The files are examined, suggested and forwarded by the Supdt. to the Sectional 
heads viz., Assistant Director (Administration & Accounts). All such files are then categorized in 

accordance with delegation of powers at the level of Section Officer and accordingly disposed. Files 

requiring sanction / approval of the level of Divisional head and Head of office are then segregated 

and sent to Divisional Head viz., Deputy Director (A&A). Such files scrutinized and separated 
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according to delegation of powers to the Divisional Head & Head of office. The files which can be 

disposed at Deputy Director (A&A) level are accordingly disposed but remaining files / cases are 

referred to Head of office. Accordingly the accountability has been fixed at different points of 
disposal. 

 

Store purchase procedure: Procedure for store purchase as mentioned in G.F.R., are being followed 
scrupulously and as per the guide lines issued time to time by Central Silk Board and Central 

Vigilance Commission. 

 

IV. The norms set by it for the discharge of its. 
 

Central Silk Board has adopted/followed the rules and manuals of Government of India i.e., 

FRSR, GFRs etc. Moreover, Central Silk Board has its own act called CSB Act, 1948 and CSB, 
Rules, 1955. In addition whatever norms are there i.e. Labour norms, discharge of various functions, 

norms for employment are set by Central Silk Board. Repairs and maintenance of vehicle are made 

following the procedure laid down under G.F.R. Repair of buildings are entrusted to C.P.W.D. 
Procurement, awards of contracts are lined up based on the provision of G.F.R. and also followed the 

guidelines of Central Vigilance Commission as issued from time to time. Selection of candidates for 

special assignment, Prizes, Consultancies etc. are decided by the Member Secretary, Central Silk 
Board, Bangalore. Sanction of Study Leave is considered following CCS (Leave) Rules, 1965 and this 

is sanctioned by the Member Secretary, Central Silk Board, Bangalore depending upon its merit. 

 

V. The rules, regulations, instructions, manuals, and records held under its control for used 

by its employees for discharging its function: 

 

Research/Technical side: 

 The progress of research work/projects are documented and preserved. Besides, Newsletters and 

Annual reports of the institute are published and circulated for information and kept for record 

purpose.

 Research findings are regularly published in scientific and technical journals by the scientists.
 The recommendations/suggestions/guidance provided by RCC/RAC/RC are documented, 

circulated among scientists and other technical staff for compliance.
 The Institute publishes hand books, manuals, handouts seminar proceedings and other technical 

documents for sericulture farmers.

 

Administrative side: 

 The Institute and its sub-units are adopting the rules adopted by Central Silk Board such as 

FRSR, GFR, CCS(CCA) Rules, CCS (Conduct) Rules, CCS (Leave) Rules, Pension Rules, GPF 
Rules, General Rules, T.A. Rules, LTC Rules, Rules for Children Education allowance, House 

building advance, Recruitment rules, etc.

 As far as Time scale Farm Workers are concerned the rules framed by Central Silk Board is 

followed.
 Specific instructions / orders issued by Central Silk Board from time to time in the matters 

related to general administration, technical work, stores purchases, and vigilance are followed.

 Records pertaining to administration, assets are maintained by the administration Section and 
audited by Internal Audit and AG Audit.

 

VI. A statement of the categories of documents that are held by it or under its control. 

 

At institute level: 

 Documents of regular correspondences, office notes, orders, memorandums, reports, vouchers, 

bills, vehicles, land, etc.

 Registers like dead stock, assets, consumable, stationery, quotation, advance payment, bill, 

EMD/SD, accession, log books of vehicles and machines, attendance of all grades, service 

register of all staff and TSFWs, etc.

 Proceedings/ minutes of RC, RAC and other meetings. In addition to above, all CSRTI Publications.





 

 



At sub-units (RSRSs) level: 

 

 Documents of regular correspondences, office notes, orders, memorandums, reports, vouchers, 

bills, vehicles, land, etc.

 Registers like dead stock, assets, consumable, stationery, quotation, advance payment, bill, 

EMD/SD, accession, log books of vehicles and machines, attendance of all grades, service 
register of all staff and TSFWs, etc.

 Proceedings/minutes of RRAC and other unit level meetings.

 
VII. The particulars of any arrangement that exists for consultation with, or representation 

by, the members of the public in relation to the formulation of its policy or 

implementation thereof. 

 

The Institute/ Sub-unit organizes the following public interactive events for the sake of the sericultural 

farmers and to address their field problems. Their need(s)/ demand(s) if any, will be taken care during 
future R&D policy formulations. 

 Resham Krishi Mela 
 Workshop / Seminar /  Symposium          
 Field day / Farmers’ Day 

 Exhibition-cum-Demonstration 

 

VIII. A statement of Board, Councils, Committees and other bodies consisting of two or more 

officials constituted as its part or for the purpose of its advice and as to whether meeting 

of those boards, councils, committees and other bodies are open to the public or minutes 

of such meetings are accessible for public. 
 

The research monitoring is done by the RESEARCH ADVISORY COMMITTEE (RAC) & 

RESEARCH COUNCIL (RC) in this Institute and it is not open to public. However the minutes of 
these meetings are accessible to public. There are few other Committees which are mainly related 

with office administration. 

 

a) RESEARCH ADVISORY COMMITTEE (RAC): To review the progress of on-going projects, 
technologies under trial/ demonstration/ commercialization, training, new project under formulation 

etc. and to suggest guidelines in priority areas. The Committee has been constituted under the 

Chairmanship of an external expert. The Committee meets once in 6 months. The present Committee 
was constituted in July 2020 for a period of 3 years. 

 
# Name Department/organization Position 

1 Prof. Nazeer Ahmed Former Vice-Chancellor, 

University of Agriculture Science & Technology, 

Shalimar 

Chairman 

2 Dr. R.K Gupta Professor & Head, Sericulture  

Division of Entomology, Faculty of Agriculture 

SKUAST-Jammu, Main Campus, Chatha 

Member 

3 Dr. A K Roy Principal Scientist, Genetics Division,  

Indian Grassland & Fodder Research Institute, 

Jhansi- Uttar Pradesh, 

Member 

4 Dr. Bhagwati Charan Sharma Professor & Head, 

Division of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, 

SKUAST – Jammu 

Member 

5 Dr. M.A Khan Ex-Director 

Central Silk Board, Bengaluru 

Member 

6 Director (Technical) Central Silk, Board, Bengaluru - 560068 Member 

7 Commissioner Industries (DOI), Himachal Pradesh. Member 

8 Director Sericulture Development Department, J&K. Member 

9 Director Directorate of Sericulture, Uttarakhand Member 

10 Director Directorate of Sericulture, Uttar Pradesh Member 

11 Director Directorate of Horticulture, Punjab Member 

12 Director Directorate of Horticulture, Haryana Member 

13 Director CSR&TI, Pampore Member 
convener 

 

 



b) OTHER COMMITTEES: The following committees constituted with in-house Chairperson &         

                                                    Members mainly for smooth office administration. 

 Institute Bio Safety Committee. 

 Official Language Implementation Committee. 

 

IX. A Directory of Officers and Staff. 
 

             Details of Employees of CSR&TI, Pampore and its nested units as on April-2024. 
 

 

List of officials working in Central Sericultural Research & Training Institute, 
Pampore and its Nested units as on 19/04/2024 as per the updated list of  

Central Silk Board’s Website. 
http://csb.gov.in/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/EmployeeList-19.4.24.pdf 

 

Emp. 

No. 

Name of the Employee Designation 

8101   CSR&TI,PAMPORE (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 

4846 NARENDRA KUMAR BHATIA (DR) DIRECTOR 

5244 ASHOK KUMAR KASUKURTHI(DR.) SCIENTIST-D 

3623 IRFAN ILLAHI (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 

3954 KUMARESAN,P (DR) SCIENTIST-D 

2034 SAADAT HAMID KHAN DY.DIRECTOR(INSP.) 

5828 PAWAN SAINI (DR.) SCIENTIST-C 

5807 GULAB KHAN ROHELA (DR) SCIENTIST-C 

5809 GULZAR AHMAD KHAN SCIENTIST-C 

5821 BHARATH KUMAR,N SCIENTIST-C 

6026 KIRAN, R. SCIENTIST-C 

5626 ASHOK KUMAR SAINI ASST.DIRECTOR(COMP) 

6077 S. SHYAM  SCIENTIST-B 

6101 BASANAGOUDA GONAL  SCIENTIST-B 

6072 SHIVAM BHARDWAJ (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 

6073 PLABANI ROY (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 

6170 JAGDISH VERMA SCIENTIST-B (R&S) 

3947 ANIL KUMAR RAINA SUPERINTENDENT(ADMN) 

3582 SUBHASH CHANDER SUPERINTENDENT(ADMN) 

4441 DIPAK KUMAR MURMU ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

4946 MADHU SUDAN SHARMA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

4947 JAGMOHAN SINGH ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

4339 SATYANDRA PRASAD TAMTA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

4666 AJAY MALHOTRA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

4869 KULWANT SINGH ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

5229 TANUJ KUMAR GAIROLA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

1775 MOHAMED AMIN BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3628 SHEIKH ALTAF HUSSAIN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3998 FAROOQ AHMAD DAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4537 RAJINDER KUMAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

http://csb.gov.in/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/EmployeeList-19.4.24.pdf


4548 NISARA AKHTER SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5310 MOHD. ASHRAF HAJAM SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5311 FAYAZ AHMAD BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5333 SARDAR INDER SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5321 MOHD ALTAF KOUL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5315 ZENAB JAN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5324 IMTIYAZA AKHTAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

6174 SANCHITA NAYAK JR.TRANSLATOR(HINDI) 

3515 MUSTAQ AHMAD RATHAR STAFF CAR DRIVER (SG) 

4709 RANVIR SINGH STAFF CAR DRIVER GRADE-I 

5693 MUNEER YOUSUF RATHER SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 

5286 RAKESH KUMAR MISHRA U.D.C 

5342 SYED MOHD IQBAL INDRABI U.D.C 

5479 PRAVEEN U.D.C 

5541 MOHD.AYUB KHAN U.D.C 

5719 NAZIR AHMAD MALIK U.D.C 

5731 MAHMOODA  AKHTAR U.D.C 

5488 FAYAZ AHMAD WANI U.D.C 

5840 JAMEELA AKHTER  FIELD ASSISTANT 

5876 NIDA MUSHTAQ FIELD ASSISTANT 

5293 GHULAM HASSAN AHANGER TECHNICIAN 

4001 MOHD. YOUSAF SHEIKH ASSISTANT TECHNICIAN 

5489 GH.MOHD.SHEIKH MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5396 BASHIR AHMAD SHAKSAZ MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4954 GURU DAYAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4544 DEPTY NATH MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4981 MANZOOR AHMED MIR MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4991 MOHD. SHAFI RATHER MULTI TASKING STAFF 

3236 TIRATHLAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5426 BALBIR RAJ MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5492 MOHD.LATIF KHAN MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5493 BASHIR AHMAD BHAT MULTI TASKING STAFF 

8142   P4-FARM,MANASBAL (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 

5674 RAJESH KUMAR (DR) SCIENTIST-D 

5325 ZAHOOR AHMAD SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5316 ZUBIDA VIQAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5319 ABDUL HAMID BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5695 ISHTIYAK NOOR SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 

5114 MUSHTAQ AHMED SHAH MULTI TASKING STAFF 

8103   RSRS,JAMMU (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 

5980 SANTOSH KUMAR MAGADUM (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 



6119 SUNIL (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 

1585 HIRA LAL RAINA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3453 BACHITAR LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3626 SANJIV KUMAR SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3605 TARSEM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3949 YASHPAL BHAGAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3963 MADAN LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4540 DALIP KOUR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4536 JAGADISH SINGH RAJA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4538 KAM RAJ SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4669 SARBJIT SINGH,S. SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4671 CHUNI LAL SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4951 MADAN LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4948 AJAY SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4549 MALAVATI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4980 KOURJIT SINGH STAFF CAR DRIVER 

GRADE-I 

5515 NEERAJ BHAGAT U.D.C 

5099 LEKH RAJ SHARMA ASSISTANT TECHNICIAN 

3127 BHAGAT BUI NATH MULTI TASKING STAFF 

2903 MAHRAJ KRISHAN RAINA MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4545 DARSHAN LAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5175 MELA RAM MULTI TASKING STAFF 

5142 MADAN LAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

8149   REC, LAMBERI (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 

4931 NEELAM KUMARI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4541 PARSHOTAM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4539 PARVAZ AHMED SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4542 RAM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

8161   REC, GHUMARWIN (HIMACHAL PRADESH) 

6027 RITA SINGH (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 

1777 YOG RAJ SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4128 CHANDER KALA RANAUT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4127 PRAVEEN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5326 HABIBULLAH WANI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5312 RAJESH GODWAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

8201   RSRS,SAHASPUR (UTTARAKHAND) 

4324 SARDAR SINGH (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 

5789 CHHATTAR PAL SCIENTIST-C 

6075 ARASAKUMAR E SCIENTIST-B 

6132 SAKSHI VIASHNAV SCIENTIST-B 



5567 MANOJ KUMAR ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 

3608 RAJENDRA PRASAD GODIYAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3609 CHAUHAN MADAN SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3624 SURESH KUMAR SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4129 MALKIAT KAUR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4648 CHANDRA KALA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4675 SAROJINI NEGI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4649 JYOTI KRISHALI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

3973 GUNJAN AMETA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4096 MEENAKSHI CHADA (NAGPAL) SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4220 VANDANA RATHOR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

4244 REKHA JOSHI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5318 MOHD SHAFI MIR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5696 PIYUSH SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 

4341 RAJKUMAR MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4832 BLASTER BHAN MULTI TASKING STAFF 

4197 KISHANLAL KALAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 

8234   REC, BASTI (UTTAR PRADESH) 

5668 RAM LAKHAN RAM (DR) SCIENTIST-D 

2957 KAILASH NATH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 

5722 SANGEETA SARAN U.D.C 

5862 ASHISH KUMAR VERMA FIELD ASSISTANT 

 

 

X. The monthly remuneration received by each of its Officers and employees, including the 

system of compensation as provided in its regulations. As on April-2024 

 
  

Emp. 

No. 
Name of the Employee Designation 

Pay 

Level 

8101   CSR&TI,PAMPORE (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 

4846 NARENDRA KUMAR BHATIA (DR) DIRECTOR 13 

5244 ASHOK KUMAR KASUKURTHI(DR.) SCIENTIST-D 12 

3623 IRFAN ILLAHI (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 12 

3954 KUMARESAN,P (DR) SCIENTIST-D 12 

2034 SAADAT HAMID KHAN DY.DIRECTOR(INSP.) 12 

5828 PAWAN SAINI (DR.) SCIENTIST-C 11 

5807 GULAB KHAN ROHELA (DR) SCIENTIST-C 11 

5809 GULZAR AHMAD KHAN SCIENTIST-C 11 

5821 BHARATH KUMAR,N SCIENTIST-C 11 

6026 KIRAN, R. SCIENTIST-C 11 

5626 ASHOK KUMAR SAINI ASST.DIRECTOR(COMP) 10 

6077 S. SHYAM SCIENTIST-B 10 

6101 BASANAGOUDA GONAL SCIENTIST-B 10 

6072 SHIVAM BHARDWAJ (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 10 



6073 PLABANI ROY (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 10 

6170 JAGDISH VERMA SCIENTIST-B (R&S) 10 

3947 ANIL KUMAR RAINA SUPERINTENDENT(ADMN) 8 

3582 SUBHASH CHANDER SUPERINTENDENT(ADMN) 8 

4441 DIPAK KUMAR MURMU ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

4946 MADHU SUDAN SHARMA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

4947 JAGMOHAN SINGH ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

4339 SATYANDRA PRASAD TAMTA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

4666 AJAY MALHOTRA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

4869 KULWANT SINGH ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 7 

5229 TANUJ KUMAR GAIROLA ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 6 

1775 MOHAMED AMIN BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3628 SHEIKH ALTAF HUSSAIN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3998 FAROOQ AHMAD DAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4537 RAJINDER KUMAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4548 NISARA AKHTER SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5310 MOHD. ASHRAF HAJAM SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5311 FAYAZ AHMAD BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5333 SARDAR INDER SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5321 MOHD ALTAF KOUL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5315 ZENAB JAN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5324 IMTIYAZA AKHTAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

6174 SANCHITA NAYAK JR.TRANSLATOR(HINDI) 6 

3515 MUSTAQ AHMAD RATHAR STAFF CAR DRIVER (SG) 6 

4709 RANVIR SINGH STAFF CAR DRIVER GRADE-I 5 

5693 MUNEER YOUSUF RATHER SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 4 

5286 RAKESH KUMAR MISHRA U.D.C 5 

5342 SYED MOHD IQBAL INDRABI U.D.C 5 

5479 PRAVEEN U.D.C 5 

5541 MOHD.AYUB KHAN U.D.C 4 

5719 NAZIR AHMAD MALIK U.D.C 4 

5731 MAHMOODA AKHTAR U.D.C 4 

5488 FAYAZ AHMAD WANI U.D.C 4 

5876 NIDA MUSHTAQ FIELD ASSISTANT 3 

5840 JAMEELA AKHTER FIELD ASSISTANT 3 

5293 GHULAM HASSAN AHANGER TECHNICIAN 4 

4001 MOHD. YOUSAF SHEIKH ASSISTANT TECHNICIAN 4 

5489 GH.MOHD.SHEIKH MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

5396 BASHIR AHMAD SHAKSAZ MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

4954 GURU DAYAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

4544 DEPTY NATH MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

4981 MANZOOR AHMED MIR MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

4991 MOHD. SHAFI RATHER MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

3236 TIRATHLAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

5426 BALBIR RAJ MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 



5492 MOHD.LATIF KHAN MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

5493 BASHIR AHMAD BHAT MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

8142   P4-FARM,MANASBAL (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 
 

5674 RAJESH KUMAR (DR) SCIENTIST-D 12 

5325 ZAHOOR AHMAD SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5316 ZUBIDA VIQAR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5319 ABDUL HAMID BHAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5695 ISHTIYAK NOOR SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 4 

5114 MUSHTAQ AHMED SHAH MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

8103   RSRS,JAMMU (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 
 

5980 SANTOSH KUMAR MAGADUM (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 12 

6119 SUNIL (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 10 

1585 HIRA LAL RAINA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3453 BACHITAR LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3626 SANJIV KUMAR SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3605 TARSEM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3949 YASHPAL BHAGAT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3963 MADAN LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4540 DALIP KOUR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4536 JAGADISH SINGH RAJA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4538 KAM RAJ SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4669 SARBJIT SINGH,S. SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4671 CHUNI LAL SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4951 MADAN LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4948 AJAY SHARMA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4549 MALAVATI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4980 KOURJIT SINGH STAFF CAR DRIVER GRADE-I 6 

5515 NEERAJ BHAGAT U.D.C 4 

5099 LEKH RAJ SHARMA ASSISTANT TECHNICIAN 4 

3127 BHAGAT BUI NATH MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

2903 MAHRAJ KRISHAN RAINA MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

4545 DARSHAN LAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

5175 MELA RAM MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

5142 MADAN LAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

8149   REC, LAMBERI (JAMMU & KASHMIR) 
 

4931 NEELAM KUMARI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4541 PARSHOTAM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4539 PARVAZ AHMED SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4542 RAM LAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

8161   REC, GHUMARWIN (HIMACHAL PRADESH) 

6027 RITA SINGH (DR.) SCIENTIST-B 10 

1777 YOG RAJ SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4128 CHANDER KALA RANAUT SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4127 PRAVEEN SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5326 HABIBULLAH WANI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 



5312 RAJESH GODWAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 3 

8201   RSRS,SAHASPUR (UTTARAKHAND) 

4324 SARDAR SINGH (DR.) SCIENTIST-D 12 

5789 CHHATTAR PAL SCIENTIST-C 11 

6075 ARASAKUMAR E SCIENTIST-B 10 

6132 SAKSHI VIASHNAV SCIENTIST-B 10 

5567 MANOJ KUMAR ASST. SUPDT.(ADMN.) 6 

3608 RAJENDRA PRASAD GODIYAL SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3609 CHAUHAN MADAN SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3624 SURESH KUMAR SINGH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4129 MALKIAT KAUR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4648 CHANDRA KALA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4675 SAROJINI NEGI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4649 JYOTI KRISHALI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

3973 GUNJAN AMETA SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4096 MEENAKSHI CHADA (NAGPAL) SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4220 VANDANA RATHOR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

4244 REKHA JOSHI SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5318 MOHD SHAFI MIR SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5696 PIYUSH SR.FIELD ASSISTANT 4 

4341 RAJKUMAR MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

4832 BLASTER BHAN MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

4197 KISHANLAL KALAL MULTI TASKING STAFF 4 

8234   REC, BASTI (UTTAR PRADESH) 

5668 RAM LAKHAN RAM (DR) SCIENTIST-D 12 

2957 KAILASH NATH SR.TECHNICAL ASSISTANT 7 

5722 SANGEETA SARAN U.D.C 4 

5862 ASHISH KUMAR VERMA FIELD ASSISTANT 3 
 

 

 

XI. The budget allocated to each of its agency, indicating the particulars of all plans, 

proposed expenditures, and reports on disbursements made. 

                                                                                                                   (Rs. In Lakhs) 

Sl.  
No. 

Particulars 
Years 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Plan Salary 2524.75 1,818.12 1,991.00 2,009.02 

2 Salary SCSP/ST 698.3 632.92 581.55 506.00 

3 Salary SCSP/ST 31.34 34.20 47.35 52.48 

4 Plan  (General) 205.33 140.43 153.68 196.50 

5 Plan ( Capital) 6.13 8.24 27.00 23.00 

  Total : 3465.85 2633.91 2800.57 2,787.00 

 

XII. The manner of execution of subsidy programmes, including the amounts allocated and 

the details of beneficiaries of such programmes. 

 

Nil 

 

 
 



 

XIII. Particulars of recipients of concessions permits or authorizations granted by it. 

 

   Nil 

 

XIV. Details in respect of the information, available to or held by it, reduced in an electronic 

form. 

 

 Records on concluded and ongoing research projects. 
 Institute’s own Website (https://www.csrtipam.co.in) for information on the functioning and 

activities of  CSR&TI Pampore. 

https://www.csrtipam.co.in/


XV. The particulars of facilities available to citizens for obtaining information, including the 

working hours of a library or reading room, if maintained for public use. 
 

A well equipped library with about 1369 accessions including 600 books exclusively for 

sericulture sciences is available for the trainees and scientists. 

 

XVI. Names, Designations and other particulars of the Public Information Officers (PIOs). 
 

List of Central and Assistant Public Information Officers (CPIO / APIOs) of CSR&TI, 

Pampore and its nested units. 

 
S. No. Name & Designation Name of the Unit/Centre Desig. 

1 Dr. Narendra Kumar Bhatia, Director  CSR&TI, Pampore (J&K) CPIO 

2 Dr. Sardar Singh, Scientist-D RSRS, Sahaspur (UK) APIO 

3 Dr. Santosh Kumar Magdum, Scientist-D RSRS, Jammu (J&K) APIO 

 

XVII. Such other information as may be prescribed and thereafter update these publications 

every year. 

 

We will be updating the information periodically. 
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